received and is not a Lapsed Policy or in Reduced Paid Up Mode, on the date of death of the Life 
Insured and You have not opted for Policy Continuance Benefit, We will pay a lump sum guaranteed 
Death Benefit which shall be the higher of:  
i. Sum Assured on Death; 

ii. 105% (One Hundred Five percent) of sum of (Total Premiums Paid plus loadings for modal 
premiums plus Underwriting Extra Premium (if any)) received under the Policy, as on the date of 
death of the Life Insured; or 

iii. Surrender Value applicable as on the date of death of the Life Insured.

[...]

If the Life Insured dies during Policy Term, We will pay the reduced paid up Death Benefit to the Claimant 
which shall be highest amongst: 

A. In case Policy Continuance Benefit is not selected by You 
i. Reduced Paid Up Sum Assured on Death; or 
ii. 105% (One Hundred Five percent) of (Total Premiums Paid plus loadings for modal premiums plus 

Underwriting Extra Premium (if any) received under the Policy), as on the date of death of the Life 
Insured; or  

iii. Surrender Value as on the date of death. 

B. In case Policy Continuance Benefit is selected by You